

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 96.

Resolve, in Favor of Repairing and Rebuilding the Road from The Forks to Lake Moxie Station, in The Forks Plantation in Somerset County.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000) for the purpose of repairing and rebuilding the highway leading from the village of The Forks to Lake Moxie Station, both in The Forks plantation, and county of Somerset; said road to be repaired and rebuilt under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 97.

Resolve, Providing for Increase of State Pension for E. J. C. Owen.

Resolved, that there be paid to E. J. C. Owen of Buxton five dollars per month payable quarterly from the State Pension fund for soldiers, to begin April first, nineteen hundred and thirteen and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature, and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 98.

Resolve, Making Appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Whereas, the state of Maine holds in trust for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians a certain large sum of money, to wit; thirty-three thousand one hundred and forty dollars and seventy cents, and whereas all funds appropriated by the seventy-fifth legislature for the care, maintenance and relief of said tribe have been expended for the purposes and in the manner prescribed by law, and because of the lack of available funds, said tribe may fall into distress and be deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing.

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for in this resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore

Resolved, that there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and thirteen and

Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, in favor of care of.

Road from The Forks to Lake Moxie Station, in favor of repair of

CHAP.

Owen, E. J. C., increase of state pension for.

96

98 nineteen hundred and fourteen as follows:

	1913	1914
For May dividends	\$400	\$400
For November dividends	400	400
For Distressed poor	5,000	5,000
For Agricultural purposes	400	400
For Ploughing	100	100
For Fertilizer	100	100
For Bounty on crops	100	100
For Wood	650	650
For Educational purposes	1,200	1,200
For Salary of priests	600	600
For Salary of governors	100	100
For Salary of lieutenant governors	40	40
For Salary of agent	500	500
For Salary of police at Pleasant Point	100	100
For Salary of police at Peter Dana's Point	30	30
For school books	бо	бо
For Insurance on church and school	100	100
For Repair on roads, Pleasant Point	100	100
For Repair on roads, Peter Dana's Point	100	100
For Basket ash	350	350
For Janitor service at Pleasant Point	100	100
For Janitor service at Peter Dana's Point	40	40
For Fuel for church and school	275	275
For Painting and repair buildings, Pleas-		
Point	150	50
For Painting and repair buildings, Peter		
Dana's Point	100	50
For Building or repair, lock-up, Pleasant		
Point	200	
For Fence for graveyard at Pleasant Point	200	
-		
Approximate March 7, 1019	\$11,495	\$10,945

Approved March 7, 1913.

Chapter 99.

Resolve, for General Maintenance and Support of the University of Maine.

University of Maine, in favor of Maintenance of.

Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated for salaries of officers, instructors, clerk hire, pay of employees, maintenance of property, heat, light, power, water, equipment, supplies, and all expenses necessary or incidental to the support,

Снар.

• : •: -